

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

*In re Joseph C. Garcia, Petitioner*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS  
CAPITAL CASE**

---

**\*\*EXECUTION DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2018\*\***

Jon M. Sands  
Federal Public Defender  
Timothy M. Gabrielsen\*  
Illinois Bar No. 6187040  
Mridula Raman  
New York Bar No. 5103528  
Jessica Salyers  
Arizona Bar No. 032702  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
850 West Adams Street, Ste. 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Tel. (602) 382-2700  
tim\_gabrielsen@fd.org  
mridula\_raman@fd.org  
jessica\_salyers@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER  
*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

December 3, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons For Granting the Writ .....	4
A. Statement of unavailability of relief from the lower federal and state courts.....	4
B. Exceptional circumstances warrant the Court's exercise of its original jurisdiction over Mr. Garcia's petition for writ of habeas corpus.....	6
1. The justices' recognition of the Eighth Amendment claim.....	7
2. Facts supporting Mr. Garcia's subjective fear and anxiety while awaiting execution. ....	11
3. Extreme deprivation faced by Texas death row inmates while awaiting execution.....	13
4. There is no retributive or deterrent purpose to executing Mr. Garcia .....	15
Conclusion .....	18

## Appendix A

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Garcia v. Stephens*, U.S.D.C. No. CV-06-2885-M, May 28, 2015 ..... A-1

## Appendix B

Opinion, *Garcia v. Davis*, Fifth Cir. No. 15-70039, July 21, 2017 ..... B-1

## Appendix C

*Psychological Report of Trauma: Joseph Christopher Garcia*, Victoria Reynolds, Ph.D. (September 11, 2018) ..... C-1

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	15
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	16
<i>Boyer v. Davis</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1446 (2016) (Mem.) .....	10
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981) (Mem.) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	7
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	14
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	4
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990, 123 S. Ct. 470 (2002) (Mem.) .....	8, 9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	14, 15
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	15
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1998) .....	i
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	i
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009) .....	i, 1, 5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 565 F.3d 810 (11th Cir. 2009) (Per curiam) .....	5
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890) .....	8, 14
<i>In re Warren</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 457 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990, 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999) (Mem.) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045, 115 S. Ct. 1422 (1995) (Mem.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	16
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	i, 5
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. McNeil</i> , 556 U.S. 1114, 129 S. Ct. 1299 (2009) (Mem.) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	16
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 564 U.S. 1067, 132 S. Ct. 1 (2011) (Mem.) .....	14, 15

## **State Cases**

<i>Dist. Att'y for the Suffolk Cty. Dist. v. Watson</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980) .....	10
<i>Ex Parte Murphy</i> , 495 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) (Mem.) .....	6, 14
<i>Ex Parte Ruiz</i> , 543 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	6
<i>Ex Parte Wood</i> , 498 S.W.3d 926 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) (Mem.) .....	11
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972) .....	9

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 11, 12

## **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	3,5
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>

## **Other**

Kathleen M. Flynn, <i>The “Agony of Suspense”: How Protracted Death Row Confinement Gives Rise to an Eighth Amendment Claim of Cruel and Unusual Punishment</i> , 54 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 291 (1997) .....	9
---	---

Report, Human Rights Clinic at the University of Texas School of Law, <i>Designed to Break You: Human Rights Violations on Texas’ Death Row</i> (April 2017), <a href="https://law.utexas.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/11/2017/04/2017-HRC-DesignedToBreakYou-Report.pdf">https://law.utexas.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/11/2017/04/2017-HRC-DesignedToBreakYou-Report.pdf</a> . (last uploaded Nov. 29, 2018) .....	13
